operating efficiencies and cost savings that Akerna may achieve, or any additional expenses that it may incur, with respect to the combined companies.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, including the notes thereto should be read in conjunction with:

● the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements;

 ● our audited consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes as of and for the year ended June 30, 2019, included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K filed

with the SEC on September 23, 2019;

 ● our unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements as of and for the six months ended December 31, 2019, included in our Quarterly Report on Form

10-Q filed with the SEC on February 12, 2020;

 ● Solo’s unaudited financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2019, included in this Proxy; and

 ● Ample’s unaudited consolidated financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2019, included in this Proxy.

26

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of December 31, 2019

  Historical

  Akerna Corp.
Solo

(Note 1)
Pro forma

adjustments   Note 2
Pro forma
combined

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 18,780,897  $ 101,341  $ (250,000)  A  $ 18,632,238
Restricted cash   500,000   124,970   624,970
Accounts receivable, net   1,753,935   73,048   1,826,983
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   1,108,917   22,135   1,131,052

Total current assets   22,143,749   321,494   (250,000)   22,215,243
Property and equipment, net   —   2,954,870   2,954,870
Goodwill   —   —   9,159,433  B   9,159,433
Intangibles   —   3,184,000   6,960,000  C   10,144,000
Investments   250,000   —   250,000
TOTAL ASSETS  $ 22,393,749  $ 6,460,364  $ 15,869,433   $ 44,723,546

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Accounts payable  $ 1,670,005  $ 197,320  $   $ 1,867,325
Accrued and other current liabilities   564,348   243,174   807,522
Deferred revenue, current   844,554   —   844,554

Total current liabilities   3,078,907   440,494   —   3,519,401
Deferred purchase obligations   3,000,000   (3,000,000)  D   —

TOTAL LIABILITIES   3,078,907   3,440,494   (3,000,000)   3,519,401

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:

Preferred stock   —   3,457,750   (3,457,750)  E   —
Common stock   1,093   100   84  E,F   1,277
Additional paid-in capital   52,065,102   5,664,663   16,224,456  E,F   73,954,221
Accumulated deficit   (32,751,353)   (6,102,643)   6,102,643  E   (32,751,353)

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY   19,314,842   3,019,870   18,869,433   41,204,145

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY  $ 22,393,749  $ 6,460,364  $ 15,869,433   $ 44,723,546

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

27

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of December 31, 2019

  Historical

Akerna
Corp.

adjusted for
acquisition

of Solo

Ample
(Note 1)
CAD$

Ample
(USD)

IFRS to US
GAAP

Adjustments
Pro forma

adjustments   Note 2
Pro forma
combined

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 18,632,238  CAD$ 986,874  $ 759,718  $   $ (5,186,005)  A  $ 14,205,951
Restricted cash   624,970   —   —   624,970

[…]

Warrants   —   823,778   634,163   (634,163)  E   —
Preferred stock   —   21,081,341  F   21,081,341
Common stock   1,277   14,345,721   10,417,063   (10,417,063)  E   1,277
Additional paid-in capital   73,954,221   675,886   517,907   (517,907)  E   73,954,221
Accumulated deficit   (32,751,353)   (27,002,973)   (20,501,168)   20,501,168  E   (32,751,353)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   —   —   342,668   (342,668)  E   —

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY   41,204,145   (11,157,588)   (8,589,367)   29,670,708   62,285,486

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS'

EQUITY  $ 44,723,456  CAD$ 13,160,535  $ 10,131,282  $ (2,383,858)  $ 19,173,001   $ 71,643,881

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

28

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

  Historical

  Akerna Corp.   Solo
Pro forma

adjustments   Note 3
Pro forma
Combined

Net revenue:
Software  $ 8,256,492  $ —  $   $ 8,256,492
Consulting   2,403,797   —   2,403,797
Other   259,496   14,770   274,266
Total net revenue   10,919,785   14,770   10,934,555
Cost of revenue   4,633,844   1,170   4,635,014
Gross profit   6,285,941   13,600   6,299,541
Operating expenses:
Product development   5,565,097   7,787   5,572,884
Selling, general and administrative   13,136,522   911,369   20,566  A,B   14,068,457
Total operating expenses   18,701,619   919,156   20,566   19,641,341
Loss from operations   (12,415,678)   (905,556)   (20,566)   (13,341,800)
Interest income (expense), net   91,239   (1,146)   90,093
Other income   17,892   —   17,892
Loss before provision for income taxes   (12,306,547)   (906,702)   (20,566)   (13,233,815)
Provision for income taxes   —   —   —
Net loss  $ (12,306,547)  $ (906,702)  $ (20,566)   $ (13,233,815)

Net loss per share:
Basic  $ (2.04)   $ (1.50)

Diluted  $ (2.04)   $ (1.50)

Shares used in computing earnings per share:
Basic   6,045,382   8,795,382
Diluted   6,045,382   8,795,382

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

29

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

  Historical

Akerna
Corp.

adjusted for
acquisition

of Solo
Ample
(CAD$)

[…]

Loss from operations   (13,341,800)   (16,696,517)   (12,610,896)   2,531,877   (23,420,819)

Interest income, net   90,093   —   —   90,093
Other income, net   17,892   —   —   17,892
Loss before provision for income taxes   (13,233,815)   (16,696,517)   (12,610,896)   2,531,877   (23,312,834)
Provision for income taxes   —   —   —   —

Net loss  $ (13,233,815)  CAD$(16,696,517)  $ (12,610,896)   $ 2,531,877   $ (23,312,834)

Net loss per share:
Basic  $ (1.50)   $ (2.65)
Diluted  $ (1.50)   $ (2.65)

Shares used in computing earnings per share:
Basic   8,795,382   8,795,382
Diluted   8,795,382   8,795,382

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

30

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

  Historical

Akerna
Corp.   Solo

Pro forma
adjustments   Note 3

Pro forma
Combined

Net revenue:
Software  $ 4,802,654  $ —  $   $ 4,802,654
Consulting   1,556,363   —   1,556,363
Other   140,076   90,000   230,076
Total net revenue   6,499,093   90,000   6,589,093
Cost of revenue   3,036,201   3,064   3,039,265
Gross profit   3,462,892   86,936   3,549,828
Operating expenses:
Product development   2,392,389   96,002   2,488,391
Sales, general and administrative   8,380,219   1,131,687   11,000  A,B   9,522,906

Total operating expenses   10,772,608   1,227,689   11,000   12,011,297
Loss from operations   (7,309,716)   (1,140,753)   (11,000)   (8,461,469)

Gain on sale of business   —   —   —
Interest income (expense), net   125,239   3,785   129,024
Other income (expense), net   (130)   —   (130)
Loss before provision for income taxes   (7,184,607)   (1,136,968)   (11,000)   (8,332,575)
Provision for income taxes   —   —   —

Net loss attributable to common shareholders  $ (7,184,607)  $ (1,136,968)  $ (11,000)   $ (8,332,575)

Net loss attributable to common shareholders per share:
Basic  $ (0.66)   $ (0.61)
Diluted  $ (0.66)   $ (0.61)

Shares used in computing earnings per share:
Basic   10,918,942   13,668,942
Diluted   10,918,942   13,668,942

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

31

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

  Historical

[…]

In accordance with ASC 855-10, the Company has analyzed events and transactions that occurred subsequent to December 31, 2019, through the date these financial
statements were issued and have determined that other than as discussed above, there are no material subsequent events to disclose or recognize in these financial statements.

Note 9 – Revisions of Previously Issued Financial Statements

During the course of preparing the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the three months ended September 30, 2019, the Company identified certain previously
duplicated revenues, which resulted in the overstatement of total assets and revenue during the periods outlined below, and the understatement of net losses for the periods
outlined below. Additionally, during the course of preparing its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2019, the Company identified certain costs of
revenue related to consulting services previously being recorded in operating expenses, which resulted in the overstatement of the gross profit for each of the quarters during
the fiscal year ended June 30, 2019. See Item. 4 of Part I, Controls and Procedures.

  Year ended June 30, 2018
  As reported   Adjustment   As revised

Consolidated Balance Sheet
Total assets  $ 3,017,731  $ (223,766)  $ 2,793,965
Total liabilities   1,393,902   -   1,393,902
Total stockholders’ equity   1,623,829   (223,766)   1,400,063
Net loss   (1,623,182)   (72,501)   (1,695,683)
Net loss per share   (0.30)   (0.31)

  Three months ended September 30, 2018
  As reported   Adjustment   As revised
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

Total assets   12,090,810   (296,267)   11,794,543
Total liabilities   2,090,163   -   2,090,163
Total stockholders’ equity   10,000,647   (296,267)   9,704,380

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

Total revenue   2,371,900   (72,501)   2,299,399
Cost of revenue   956,123   107,012   1,063,135
Gross profit   1,415,777   (179,513)   1,236,264
Operating expenses   3,055,976   (107,012)   2,948,964
Net loss   (1,623,182)   (72,501)   (1,695,683)
Net loss per share   (0.30)   (0.31)

F.1-16

AKERNA CORP.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(Unaudited)

  Three months ended December 31, 2018
  As reported   Adjustment   As revised

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
Total assets   9,836,178   (320,434)   9,515,744
Total liabilities   2,205,735   -   2,205,735
Total stockholders’ equity   7,630,443   (320,434)   7,310,009

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

Total revenue   2,598,079   (24,167)   2,573,912
Cost of revenue   1,198,911   122,084   1,320,995
Gross profit   1,399,168   (146,251)   1,252,917
Operating expenses   3,826,539   (122,084)   3,704,455
Net loss   (2,370,204)   (24,167)   (2,394,371)
Net loss per share   (0.39)   (0.40)

  Three months ended March 31, 2019
  As reported   Adjustment   As revised

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
Total assets   8,199,718   (320,434)   7,879,284
Total liabilities   3,059,378   -   3,059,378
Total stockholders’ equity   5,140,340   (320,434)   4,819,906

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

Total revenue   2,327,880   -   2,327,880
Cost of revenue   1,042,403   124,079   1,166,482
Gross profit   1,285,477   (124,079)   1,161,398
Operating expenses   3,788,644   (124,079)   3,664,565
Net loss   (2,490,103)   -   (2,490,103)
Net loss per share   (0.41)   (0.41)

  Three months ended June 30, 2019
  As reported   Adjustment   As revised

Consolidated Balance Sheet
Total assets   24,522,671   (320,434)   24,202,237
Total liabilities   2,442,503   -   2,442,503
Total stockholders’ equity   22,080,168   (320,434)   21,759,734

Consolidated Statements of Operations

Total revenue   10,919,785   (96,668)   10,823,117
Cost of revenue   4,633,844   -   4,633,844
Gross profit   6,285,941   (96,668)   6,189,273
Operating expenses   18,701,619   -   18,701,619
Net loss   (12,306,547)   (96,668)   (12,403,215)
Net loss per share   (2.04)   (2.05)

In accordance with SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin No 108, the Company has evaluated these errors, based on an analysis of quantitative and qualitative factors, as to

whether it was material to the condensed consolidated statements of operations for the three months ended September 30, 2018, December 31, 2018, and March 31, 2019, and
consolidated statements of operations for the year ended June 30, 2019, as well as to the consolidated balance sheets as of June 30, 2019 and 2018, condensed consolidated
balance sheets as of September 30, 2018, December 31, 2018, and March 30, 2019, and as to whether amendments of previously filed financial statements with the SEC are

[…]

The Company’s aggregate U.S. federal tax carryforwards for net operating losses which will not expire were $239,281. The Company recorded deferred tax assets related to
U.S. state tax net operating loss carryforwards, which expire at various dates beginning in 2039.

The Company is not currently under examination for the major jurisdictions where it conducts business as of June 30, 2019. The management does not believe that there are
significant uncertain tax positions in 2019. There are no interest and penalties related to uncertain tax positions in 2019.

Note 9 – Revisions of Financial Statements for the Fiscal Quarters during Fiscal Years 2019 and 2018

During the course of preparing the annual report on Form 10-K for the year ended June 30, 2019, the Company identified certain costs of revenue related to consulting services
previously being recorded in operating expenses, which resulted in the overstatement of the gross profit for each of the quarters during the fiscal years ended June 30, 2019 and
2018, respectively.  These reclassifications had no effect on the reported net losses.

  Fiscal 2019   Fiscal year 2018
  As reported   Adjustment   As revised   As reported   Adjustment   As revised

Quarter Ended September 30
Total revenue  $ 2,371,900   $ 2,371,900  $ 2,672,502   $ 2,672,502
Cost of revenues   956,123   107,012   1,063,135   1,283,246   79,949   1,363,195
Gross profit   1,415,777   (107,012)   1,308,765   1,389,256   (79,949)   1,309,307
Operating expenses   3,055,976   (107,012)   2,948,964   3,038,013   (79,949)   2,958,064
Net less   (1,623,182)   (1,623,182)   (1,664,706)   (1,664,706)
Net loss per share   (0.15)   (0.15)   (0.21)   (0.21)

Quarter Ended December 31
Total revenue   2,598,079   2,598,079   2,859,582   2,859,582
Cost of revenues   1,198,911   122,084   1,320,995   1,068,828   79,949   1,148,777
Gross profit   1,399168   (122,084)   1,277,084   1,790,754   (79,949)   1,710,805
Operating expenses   3,826,539   (122,084)   3,704,455   2,770,833   (79,949)   2,690,884
Net loss   (2,370,204)   (2,370,204)   (992,463)   (992,463)
Net loss per share   (0.19)   (0.19)   (0.12)   (0.12)

Quarter Ended March 31

Total revenue   2,327,880   2,327,880   2,315,635   2,315,635
Cost of revenues   1,042,403   124,079   1,166,482   737,762   79,949   817,711
Gross profit   1,285,477   (124,079)   1,161,398   1,577,873   (79,949)   1,497,924
Operating expenses   3,788,644   (124,079)   3,664,565   1,204,242   (79,949)   1,124,293
Net loss   (2,490,103)   (2,490,103)   (364,227)   (364,227)
Net loss per share   (0.20)   (0.20)   (0.04)   (0.04)

In accordance with SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin No 108, the Company has evaluated these errors, based on an analysis of quantitative and qualitative factors, as to whether it
was material to the condensed statements of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018, December 31, 2018 and 2017, and September 30, 2018 and 2017,
respectively, and if amendments of previously filed financial statements with the SEC are required. The Company has determined that quantitatively and qualitatively, the errors